
June 19, 2019             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, June 19, 2019. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from June 5, 2019. 
 
PROCLAMATIONS 
 
No proclamations to be presented   
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION     DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
         FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO 
THE 2019 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 
Veterans Transportation - $30,000.00.  These funds will be used to provide paratransit type services to 
eligible Veterans for scheduled appointments to the VA hospitals in Philadelphia, Elsmere, Delaware and 
Sewell, NJ. 
 
Prevention Services - $300,000.00.  This grant will provide funding for emergency food, prevention, 
case management and family preservation services to at-risk residents of Gloucester County.  This grant 
funding has remained steady for the past seven years. 
 
Clean Communities - $146,629.00.  The purpose of this grant is to help keep Gloucester County clean.  
 
A-2 RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE ROWAN COLLEGE OF SOUTH 
JERSEY BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the appointments of Jean DuBois, Len Daws, Benjamin Griffith, Douglas 
Wills, Gene Concordia and Ruby Love to the Rowan College of South Jersey Board of Trustees for terms 
of two, three or four-years each, commencing July 1, 2019. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING TWO MEMBERS TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 
SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the reappointments of Donna Ragonese and John Robinson to the Board of 
Education of the Special Services School District and the Vocational School District for a three-year term 
each, commencing July 1, 2019 and terminating June 30, 2022. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
JUNE 2019. 
 
The County Treasurer submits the bill lists for June, 2019 for Freeholder approval, including ratification of 
payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  Upon approval, 
the Treasurer is authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the lists.   
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT FROM SOFTWARE HOUSE 
INTERNATIONAL, CORP. FROM JUNE 19, 2019 TO JUNE 18, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $300,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of computer equipment and related services from Software 
House International, Corp. in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00 from June 19, 2019 to June 18, 2020 
through State Contracts. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ENERGY AGGREGATION PROGRAM PURSUANT TO 
N.J.S.A. 48:3-93.1 ET SEQ. 
 
This Resolution will establish a government aggregator and an energy aggregation program to purchase 
electric generation service pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-93.1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 14:4-6.1 et seq., which will 
increase competition for the provision of electric power to residential and non-residential users, thereby 
increasing the likelihood of lower electric rates for these users without causing any interruption in service. 
 



June 19, 2019             Page 2 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES      FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT INCREASE WITH COMMERCIAL INTERIORS 
DIRECT, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT.  
 
On April 3, 2019 the County awarded a contract to Commercial Interiors Direct, Inc. to purchase of labor, 
materials and installation of carpet/ flooring for various County buildings, through State Contract #A81755 
in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00, from April 3, 2019 to April 2, 2020.  An increase of $60,000.00 
is necessary to purchase labor, materials and installation of carpet/flooring for the Social Services 
Building. 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMMERCIAL INTERIORS DIRECT, INC. 
FOR $29,778.90. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the installation of waterproof membrane, skim coat floors, installation of vinyl 
composition title and cover base at the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office as per bid PD-19-030 from 
Commercial Interiors Direct, Inc., 1 South Corporate Drive, 2nd Floor, Riverdale NJ for $29,778.90 for a 
period starting after “Notice to Proceed” allowing “reasonable amount of time for completion”. 
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THINK PAVERS HARDSCAPING, LLC 
FOR $18,600.00. 
 
This Resolution awards a contract with Think Pavers Hardscaping, LLC for materials, labor and 
installation of EP Henry ECO Pavers Turf Pavers at the Gloucester County Veterans Cemetery as per bid 
specifications PD-19-029 for $18,600.00, for a period starting after “Notice to Proceed” until “reasonable 
amount of time for completion”. C.A.F. #19-05177 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
B-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF AMMUNITION FROM 
EAGLE POINT GUN/TJ MORRIS & SON THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JUNE 19, 2019 TO 
JUNE 18, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $125,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase and delivery of ammunition from Eagle Point Gun/TJ Morris & 
Son by the County Prosecutor’s Office, the Sheriff’s Department and the Department of Correctional 
Services for purposes of qualification and duty use through State Contract #A81296 in an amount not to 
exceed $125,000.00 from June 19, 2019 to June 18, 2020. 
 
B-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE FY 2019 IV-D NJKIDS 
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE NJ DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT FROM 
APRIL 1, 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 FOR $616,884.00. 
 
This Resolution will approve the renewal of the annual Title IV-D NJKIDS Reimbursement Agreement with 
the NJ Division of Family Development. The Reimbursement Agreement sets forth the performance 
standards and reimbursement procedures for the Sheriff’s Department for arrest services where bench 
warrants pertaining to child support and paternity matters have been issued.  These Statewide 
agreements are available to all 21 County Sheriffs.  The FY 2019 IV-D NJKIDS Reimbursement 
Agreement will provide the Gloucester County Sheriff’s Department up to $616,884.00 for said services 
from April 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS       FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH EDUCATIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL 
TRAINING PROVIDERS USING WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT AND WORK 
FIRST NEW JERSEY FUNDS, FROM JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $700,000.00 EACH YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County of Gloucester to enter into contracts with numerous occupational 
training vendors (proprietary schools) to provide eligible individuals with occupational skills. All clients 
seeking these services are determined eligible and suitable for training by Certified Employment 
Counselors located at the Gloucester County One Stop Career Center. All training vendors must be 
approved by the New Jersey Department of Labor’s Center for Occupational Employment Information and 
appear on the state’s “Eligible Training Provider List”. This is a general authorization Resolution since we 
cannot identify all training vendors our customers may choose to attend and new training vendors are 
continuously added to the State’s Eligible Training Provider’s List. Funding is from Workforce Innovation 
and Opportunity Act programs and Work First NJ funds. We anticipate spending a maximum of 
$700,000.00 during each year of this two year contract (July 1, 2019 thru June 30, 2020 and July 1, 2020 
thru June 30, 2021) dependent upon available funding. The maximum amount of training dollars per client 
is $5,000.00. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



June 19, 2019             Page 3 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER (INCREASE) #01-FINAL WITH SOUTH 
STATE, INC. 
 
This Resolution will authorize Change Order #01-Final to increase the contract with South State Inc. by 
$179,216.50 for Resurfacing and Safety Improvements to Main Street (CR553A) and Wenonah 
Avenue/Mantua Boulevard (CR632) in the Township of Mantua, known as Engineering Project #16-01SA. 
This increase is necessary to reflect increases and decreases to items and supplemental items for final 
as-built quantities, resulting in a new total contract amount of $1,713,371.50.  This project is State Aid 
funded.   
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER (INCREASE) #01-FINAL WITH SOUTH 
STATE, INC. 
 
This Resolution will authorize Change Order #01-Final to increase the contract with South State Inc. by 
$219,212.69 for Resurfacing and Safety Improvements to Coles Mill Road (CR538) from Williamstown 
Road (CR612) to the Black Horse Pike (Route US 322) in the Townships of Franklin and Monroe, known 
as Engineering Project #17-03SA.  This increase is necessary for increases and decreases to items and 
supplemental items for final as-built quantities, resulting in a new total contract amount of $3,117,034.89.  
This project is State Aid funded.  CAF #18-06170 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-4   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH MASER 
CONSULTING, P.A. FOR $139,915.47. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a professional services contract with Maser Consulting, P.A. for design 
services regarding intersection improvements to Bridgeton Pike (State Route 45) and Mantua 
Blvd/Berkley Road (CR 632) in Mantua Township, as per RFP-19-034 (known as Engineering Project 
#18-18), for $139,915.47.  CAF #19-05404 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-5   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH REMINGTON 
& VERNICK ENGINEERS FOR $47,769.91. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a professional services contract with Remington & Vernick Engineers for 
construction management and inspection services regarding resurfacing and safety improvements to Blue 
Bell Road (CR 633) in Monroe Township, as per RFP-19-038 (known as Engineering Project #18-14), for 
$47,769.91.  CAF #19-05405 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-6   RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON FROM 
JUNE 25, 2019 TO JUNE 24, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $245,888.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the County’s option to extend the contract previously awarded to J. Fletcher 
Creamer & Son for the 2018-2019 Guiderail Maintenance Project (known as Engineering Project #18-06) 
from June 25, 2019 to June 24, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $245,888.00. 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY &     FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
VETERANS AFFAIRS       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC 
SAFETY, DIVISION OF STATE POLICE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FFY2019 EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANCE GRANT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $110,000.00 WHICH 
INCLUDES AN IN-KIND MATCH OF $55,000.00, FROM JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020. 
 
This resolution is authorizing the application and acceptance of the FFY 2019 Emergency Management 
Agency Assistance Grant in the total amount of $110,000.00, which includes $55,000.00 in grant funds 
and a $55,000.00 county in-kind match.   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
         FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &       FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES       FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FLU VACCINES FROM WELLS FARGO, 
C/O FFF ENTERPRISES, INC., THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$176,807.72. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of flu vaccines for the 2019-2020 season from Wells Fargo, C/O 
FFF Enterprises, Inc.. Such purchase to be made through the use of State Contract # A41502 for a total 
amount of $176,807.72.  C.A.F. #19-04610 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 



June 19, 2019             Page 4 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FOR THE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ACT (CEHA) 
GRANT FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020, IN AN AMOUNT TO BE DETERMINED.  
  
This Resolution authorizes the execution of all documents necessary to apply to the New Jersey 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the County Environmental Health Act (CEHA) Grant.  
This grant supports various services provided on behalf of DEP, including Safe Water, Pesticides and 
Ambient Safe Water Inspections; the Solid Waste program, air pollution prevention and provides for use 
of DEP's database, for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount to be determined. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
FOR A WIC HEALTH SERVICES GRANT FROM OCTOBER 1, 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 FOR 
$786,887.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County, through its Department of Health, and Human Services, to apply 
to the New Jersey Department of Health, Division of Family Health Services, for a Women, Infants and 
Children (WIC) Health Services Grant, which provides funding for nutrition education and vouchers 
redeemable for nutritious food for lactating women and for infants and children in Gloucester County for 
the period October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020, for $786,887.00. 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &       FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY FOR THE PROVISION OF THE NEW JERSEY 
CLEAN COMMUNITIES GRANT PROGRAM ACTIVITIES AND TRANSFER OF 2019 CLEAN 
COMMUNITIES GRANT FUNDS OF $146,629.15 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Shared Services Agreement with the Gloucester County Improvement 
Authority (GCIA) for their continued provision of Clean Communities grant program activities. The 
Resolution provides for the transfer of $146,629.15 to the GCIA for the provision of these services for 
2019. Funds are provided to the County through the NJ Department of Environmental Protection under 
and pursuant to the Clean Communities Program Act, N.J.S.A. 13:1E-213, et seq.  GCIA, which maintains 
and operates an Office of Recycling and employs the qualified personnel capable of providing activities 
consistent with the terms set forth in the Grant and the Act, has again been selected by County to utilize 
and administer these funds on its behalf. 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 
 
Time____ 














































































































































































































































































































































